

RECEIVED

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III**

08-22-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

APPEAL NO. 17-AP-000800

FRIENDS OF THE STURGEON
BAY PUBLIC WATERFRONT,
SHAWN M. FAIRCHILD,
CARRI ANDERSSON,
LINDA COCKBURN,
RUSS COCKBURN,
KATHLEEN FINNERTY,
and
CHRISTIE WEBER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

CITY OF STURGEON BAY, a Wisconsin municipal
corporation and WATERFRONT REDEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF STURGEON BAY,
a municipal redevelopment authority,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Door County
Circuit court, Honorable Raymond Huber Presiding,
Case No. 16-CV-000023, Dated March 8, 2017

Mary Beth Peranteau, No. 1027037
WHEELER, VAN SICKLE & ANDERSON, S.C.
25 West Main Street, Suite 801
Madison, WI 53703
Tel: (608) 255-7277
Fax: (608) 255-6006
mperanteau@wheelerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. Factual Background..... 2

B. Procedural History 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM WAS NOT BARRED BY THE
NOTICE OF CLAIM STATUTE, WIS STAT § 893.80..... 5**

 A. Public Trust Actions Fall Under a Recognized Exception to
 the Notice of Claim Statute. 6

 B. As a Factual Matter, Plaintiffs Complied With the
 Requirements of the Notice of Claim Statute..... 8

**II. PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED UPON
THE CITY’S APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT
CONTRACT IN 2015 AND WAS TIMELY FILED. 12**

 A. Historic Filling Was Not a Public Trust Violation Triggering
 the Running of a Statute of Limitations..... 12

 B. The Plaintiffs’ Claim is Not Time-Barred Because the Prior
 Uses of the Parcel 92 Were Permissible Riparian Uses
 Under the Public Trust Doctrine..... 14

 C. The City Fails to Cite Any Applicable Statute of Limitations
 that Would Bar the Friends’ Claims. 14

 D. There Was No Delay in the Filing of the Friends’ Public Trust
 Claim..... 16

III. THERE WAS NO DETERMINATION BY WDNR OF THE OHWM FOR PARCEL 92 FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO REVIEW. 17

A. The City Mischaracterizes WDNR’s Decisions Prior to this Case, Contrary to Findings of Fact Made by the Trial Court Based Upon Substantial Evidence Admitted at Trial. 17

B. WDNR Made No Determination Concerning the Location of the OHWM on Parcel 92. 17

C. The City’s Adoption of a Bulkhead Line Did Not Affect the Location of the OHWM or the Ownership of the Property.19

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT TO FIND THAT SUCCESSIVE RIPARIAN OWNERS’ FILLING OF THE LAKEBED AFTER STATEHOOD, WHICH CREATED PARCEL 92, DID NOT REMOVE THAT PROPERTY FROM THE PUBLIC TRUST..... 21

V. THE GREAT WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FINDING THAT ALL OR A SUBSTANTIAL PART OF PARCEL 92 IS OWNED BY THE STATE IN TRUST FOR THE PUBLIC 24

A. The Evidence at Trial Supports the Trial Court’s Finding that Parcel 92 is Formerly Submerged Lakebed That Was Filled by the Riparian Owner..... 24

B. The City’s Title is Only as Good as its Predecessors in Interest, Who did not Obtain Title to the Lakebed by Filling. 25

C. Parcel 92 was Not Created as the Result of Accretion- Whether Natural or Manmade. 26

VI. THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE. 28

VII. THE CITY’S OTHER CLAIMS OF ERROR ARE WITHOUT MERIT. 30

A. The City’s Objection to the Trial Court’s Admission of Plaintiffs’ Expert Testimony is Based on a Strawman Argument. 30

B. Historic Newspaper Articles Were Properly Admitted Under the Ancient Documents Hearsay Exception. 30

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATION..... 33

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amigos de Bolsa Chica, Inc. v. Signal Properties, Inc.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 3d 166 (Cal. App. 1983)	15
<i>Aon Risk Servs., Inc. v. Liebenstein</i> , 2006 WI App 4, ¶ 23 n.6, 289 Wis. 2d 127, 710 N.W.2d 175.....	31
<i>Baraboo National Bank v. State</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 153, 162, 544 N.W.2d 909 (Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>Britton v. Dep’t of Conservation</i> , 974 A.2d 303 (Maine 2009).....	15
<i>Capruso v. Village of Kings Point</i> , 16 N.E.3d 527 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2014)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 589 (1993)...	30
<i>DeSimone v. Kramer</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 188, 199, 252 N.W.2d 653 (1977)...	22, 26, 27
<i>Diana Shooting Club v. Husting</i> , 156 Wis. 261, 272, 145 N.W. 816 (1914).....	23
<i>Diedrich v. Northwestern Union Railway Co.</i> , 42 Wis. 248 (1877) 23, 27, 25, 28	
<i>DNR v. City of Waukesha</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 178, 197-98, 515 N.W.2d 888 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Doemel v. Jantz</i> , 180 Wis. 225, 231, 193 N.W. 393 (1923).....	22
<i>Ecker Bros. v. Calumet County</i> , 2009 WI App 112, 321 Wis. 2d 51, 772 N.W.2d 240.....	10
<i>Gillen v. City of Neenah</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 806, 580 N.W.2d 628 (1998)...	6, 7
<i>Gutter v. Seamandel</i> , 103 Wis.2d 1, 10, 308 N.W.2d 403 (1981).....	8
<i>Illinois Steel Co. v. Bilot</i> , 109 Wis. 418, 425, 84 N.W. 855 (1915)	21

<i>Menomonee River Lumber Co. v. Seidl</i> , 149 Wis. 316, 320-321, 135 N.W. 854 (1912).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Noll v. Dimiceli's, Inc.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 641, 643, 340 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1983).....	17
<i>People v. Kerber</i> , 152 Cal. 731, 733-34, 93 P. 878 (1908)	15, 16
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 615, 2009 WI 74, ¶ 19, 319 Wis. 2d 1	24
<i>Probst v. Winnebago County</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 280, 287-88, 560 N.W.2d 291 (Ct. App. 1997).....	11
<i>Rodak v. Rodak</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 624, 631, 442 N.W.2d 489, 492 (Ct. App. 1989).....	29
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 2001 WI 84, 244 Wis. 2d 777, 629 N.W.2d 601 (2001)	29
<i>State v. McDonald Lumber Co.</i> , 18 Wis. 2d 173, 118 N.W.2d 152 (1962)	29
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis.2d 627, 646-47, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct.App. 1992)	31
<i>State v. Trudeau</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 91, 408 .W.2 337 (1987).....	29
<i>W.H. Pugh Coal Co. v. State</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 123, 312 N.W. 856 (Wis. App. 1981).....	26, 27

Statutes

Chapter 455, 1933 Laws of Wisconsin.....	13
Chapter 30, Laws of Wisconsin.....	23
Chapter 82, 1878 Laws of Wisconsin.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 24.39, Stats.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 30.01.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 30.01(3).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 30.02(1).....	13

Wis. Stat. § 30.02(1)(b)	13
Wis. Stat. § 30.122.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 30.294.....	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 59.694.....	23
Wis. Stat. § 893.33.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 893.33(2).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 893.33(5).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 893.80(1).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 893.80(1d).....	1, 5, 11
Wis. Stat. § 893.80(1d)(b)	7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(16).....	31
Wis. Stat. § 909.015(8).....	31

Rules

Wis. Admin. Code NR 506.085,.....	3
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

1974 Wisc. AG LEXIS 1111	20
